On the effective date of the PS 3280 standard, school jurisdiction recognized the following to conform
to the new standard;

• asset retirement obligations, adjusted for accumulated accretion to the effective date;

• asset retirement cost capitalized as an increase to the carrying amount of the related tangible
capital assets in productive use;

• accumulated amortization on the capitalized cost; and

• adjustment to the opening balance of the accumulated surplus/deficit.

Amounts are measured using information, assumptions and discount rates where applicable that are
current on the effective date of the standard. The amount recognized as an asset retirement cost is
measured as of the date the asset retirement obligation was incurred. Accumulated accretion and
amortization are measured for the period from the date the liability would have been recognized had
the provisions of this standard been in effect to the date as of which this standard is first applied.

Impact on the prior year’s financial statements as a result of the change in accounting policy is as
follows:

   2022

As
previously
reported

Adjustment
recognized

As restated

Statement of Operations
Revenue   49,263,770   33,972   49,297,742

Expense   48,757,999   88,234   48,846,233

Annual surplus (deficit)   505,771   (54,262)   451,509

Accumulated surplus (deficit) at beginning of year   10,303,296   (2,524,724)   7,778,572

Accumulated surplus (deficit) at end of year   10,809,067   (2,578,986)   8,230,081

Statement of Financial Position

Financial asset
   9,494,309

-

   9,494,309

Liability   4,542,043   4,197,450   8,739,493

Net financial assets (Net debt)   4,952,266   (4,197,450)   754,816

HORIZON SCHOOL DIVISION
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended August 31, 2023

29

Non-financial asset   63,488,644   1,570,337   65,058,981

Net assets (Net liabilities)   10,809,067   (2,578,986)   8,230,081

Statement of Change in Net Financial Assets (Net Debt)

Annual surplus (deficit)   505,771   (54,262)   451,509

Other Changes-E.g. Amortization, Acquisition, Disposal of TCA   -   -   -

Net financial assets (net debt) at beginning of year
   4,588,269

(4,197,450)

   390,819

Net financial assets (net debt) at end of year
   4,952,266   (4,197,450)

754,816

4. FUTURE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

During the fiscal year 2023-24, Horizon School Division will adopt the following new accounting
standard of the Public Sector Accounting Board:

• PS 3400 Revenue (effective September 1, 2023)